

## PRODUCT UPDATE UNIT HOLDER MEETINGS: RECEIVING DOCUMENTS

30 June 2022

You can elect the manner in which documents are sent to you in relation to unit holder meetings held by OnePath Funds Management Limited (OPFM), as the Responsible Entity of schemes offered through the following products:

- OneAnswer Frontier Investment Portfolio
- OneAnswer Investment Portfolio (including //Select)
- OnePath and OptiMix Wholesale Investment Trusts.

You can elect to receive unit holder meeting related documents, including annual financial reports (if required), either as a printed copy through the mail, or via email (if email communication is available for your product), or you can elect not to receive these documents.

Meetings may be held in person, online or as a combination of in person and online.

## TO MAKE, CHANGE OR WITHDRAW AN ELECTION

Contact us:

OneAnswer Frontier Investment Portfolio and OneAnswer Investment Portfolio

- call 133 665 weekdays 8.30am to 6.30pm (AEST) or
- email client@onepathsuperinvest.com.au

OnePath and OptiMix Wholesale Investment Trusts

- call 1800 031 810 weekdays 9.00am to 5.00pm (AEST) or
- email wholesale.unittrust@onepathsuperinvest.com.au

This Product Update is issued by OnePath Funds Management Limited (ABN 21 003 002 800, AFSL 238342) (OPFM), the issuer of OneAnswer Frontier Investment Portfolio, OneAnswer Investment Portfolio and OnePath and Optimix Wholesale Investment Trusts.

The information in this document is of a general nature only and has been prepared without taking into account your objectives, financial situation or needs. Before making a decision based on this information, you should consider the appropriateness of the information, having regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. You should consider obtaining financial advice before making any decisions based on the information. You should obtain a Product Disclosure Statement (PDS) relating to the financial products mentioned in this communication and consider it before making any decision about whether to acquire or continue to hold the products. Target Market Determinations (TMDs) for relevant products are also required to be made available and considered by distributors/members/investors. A copy of the PDS (or other disclosure documents) and TMD are available upon request by phoning 133 665 or 1800 031 810 or by searching for the applicable product on our website at anz.com

OPFM is part of the Insignia Financial group of companies comprising Insignia Financial Ltd (formerly known as IOOF Holdings Ltd) (ABN 49 100 103 722) and its related bodies corporate ('Insignia Financial Group').